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DELHI URBAN SHELTER IMPROVEMENT BOARD

(G.N.C.T.D)
LAW BRANCH-
VIKAS BHAWAN - I,
4™ FLOOR, C - BLOCK,
: CIVIL LINES, DELHI-54
No.: F/LB/21 16(8)7DUSIB/Misc./2016/D=5& Date 28 /,7 / 4
OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Su_bjéct - Revision of fee pavable to_Panel Advocates / Standing
: Counsels. _ ]

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of the revised fee payable to
Panel Advocates / Standing Counsels in the Supreme Court of India , Delhi
High Court, District Courts, L.G.Court, Financial Commissioner Court,
CAT, NG.T and SDM Court which will be effective on cases assigned
w.e.f. dt. 04-01-2017.

This issues with the prior approval of the Competent Authority.

Ny
[ANJU NIGAM]
L.O.(DUSIB)

Copy to:

PS to The C.E.O. (DUSIB) - for kind informaticn of the later
PS to The Member (Engineering) .
PS to The Member (Admin., Finance , Power)
PS to The Chief Engineer -1 /Il /E & M
Pr. Director (Law / Admn. )
All Directors
‘Financial Adviser
'B.&F.0.
Dy. Chief Accountarit -1, Il , iil / All Dy. Directors
10. Accounts Officer (HQ)
11. J.L.Os ‘
12.  All Panel Advocates / Standing Counsels in High Court Of Delhi
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Name of court

Fee schedule

Supreme
Court

a. For appearance (per case) Rs. 15.000/-(Rs.5000 counsel fees +

AOR fee) + clerkage @10% and expenses (Photocopy. '
' certified copy & court fee stamp duly supported by requisite
documentary evidence).

b. Drafting charges for SLP/Counter Affidavit/ Application eie.
(per Case) Rs.5000/- + clerkage @10% and expenses ' '
(Photocopy.cettified copy & court fee stamp duly supported
by requisite documentary evidence). .

c. For conference with Sr. Advocate (per conference) Rs. 3000/-
(fixed).

d. No separate fee for misc. applications or for appearance

before Registrar or Hon’ble judges’ chambers shall be

payable.

.

High Court/
L.G. Court/
Financial

in High Court

Commissioner
Court/ Civil Suit

1. Retainership for Standing Counsel Rs.7700/- per month.

2. Civil or Criminal Writ Petitions under Articles 226 and 227
of the Constitution, orders made in such petitions, including
appearance on admission stage or in civil miscellaneous
petition. If in a case hearing on a Writ Petition goes on for
more than 3 days, an additional fee of Rs. 450/- per day (not
exceeding three in Number) may be paid by way of refresher
Fee. Rs. 4500/- per case.

3. Civil or Criminal Revision Petitions. Rs.2100/- per case.

4. Civil Miscellaneous applications or petitions under the
Indian Succession Act, Contempt of Court proceedings and
other proceedings of An original nature not specifically
provided Otherwise. Rs.1500/- per case. '

5. Cases under Arbitration Act

(a) In case under Section 34 of the Arbitration And Conciliation
Act, 1996 registered as Suits, the fee payable per case shall
Be 1/4th of the fee according'to the scale Mentioned in VIIL
(iii) if the case is Uncontested subject to a minimum of
Rs.3000/- (b) Where the case i3 contested. the fee Payable
shall be half of the ad-valorem According to the scale
mentioned in ltem (iii) above. (¢) In case other than Section
34. (d) In case where no legal work is involved And the case
is disposed of an oral Submission conceding the case of other
Party, the minimum fee shall be Rs.450/- And the maximurm
shall be Rs.1350/- Decision of the Officer in-charge of the
Litigation under Section as to the Admissibility and quantum
of fee payable In this behalf shall be final. Rs.12000/- per
case including all expenses. '

6. For drafting pleadings, written statements in suits and
counter affidavits/teturns/answers to the written petitions.
grounds of appeal and Applications for leave 10 appeal to the
Supreme Court except in cases where fee on ad-valorem
basis has been prescribed. Rs.1500/- per pleadings. )
In addition to fees méntioned above, the Counsel will be

entitled to 10% of fees subject to maximum of Rs.1800/- in a

case of batch of cases by way of clerkage. ’J
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LPA, CAT. & For LPA

N.G.T. a. Rs.4500/- as fee +10% Clerkage.

' For C.A.T.

a. Rs.4500/- as fees +10% Clerkage+ Rs. 1500/— as drafting
charges
For N.G.T.
a. Civil Writ Petltlons, orders made in such petitions.
Including appearance on admission stage Or in civil
miscellaneous petition. If in a case hearing on a Writ
Petition goes on for more than 3 days, an additional fee of
Rs. 450/~ per day (not exceeding three in Number) may be
paid by way of refresher Fee. Rs. 4500/- per case.
‘ b. 10% Clerkage+ Rs.1500/-as drafting charges.

Out of pocket Expenses towards Photocopy, Obtaining Certified Copy,

expenses for Attestation and Court Fee Stamps all duly supported by requisite

High Court 'documentary evidence with attested vouchers.

(including Civil

Suits), LPA,

L.G. Court,

Financial

Commissioner

Court, C.A.T,

N.G.T. Cases, i :

District Court/ | FOR HEARING ITEM m 2. Rs.1200/- per day for

SDM Court WORKS appearance for effective

T 1. Suits hearing.

2. Cases under the ~public
premises  (Eviction of
unauthorized occupants
Act)

3. Labour Courts Industrial

Tribunals.

Cases under the Consumer

Protection Act.

Cases under the Atbitration

Act ete.

FOR DRAFTING

b. Rs.400/- per day for non-
“effective hearing with not
more than five such
hearing in a case.

Note : Where two or more suits
together involve substantially
identical questions of law or
fact, the fee for the first suit
shall be paid in accordance with
the foregoing Clauses for the
remaining suits, the Counsel
may, for all the suits, claim at
the rate of Rs.300/- per suit
subject to a maximum of three
cases on the whole irrespective
of the fact whether all the suits
are heard together or not.

1. For drafting written
statement and grounds of
appeal, etc. the counsel shall

_be paid a fee of Rs.1000/-
'per pleading.

2. For drafting other- pleading
of miscellaneous nature the
counsel shall be paid
Rs.400/- per pleading.
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CLERKAGE :

ouT OF POCKET
EXPENSES : '

i

Provided that if substantially
identical complaints. pleadings,
written  statements. affidavits,
and grounds of appeal are
drafted in connected cases, only
one drafting fee will be payvable
in the main cases and no
separate drafting fee will be
paid in connected cases.

In addition to fees mentioned
above, the Counsel will be
entitled to 10% of fee subject o
a maximum of Rs.2400/~ in

case or a batch of cases by way

of clerkage.

The actual amount required for
court fees at the time of filing a
case in the District and sub
ordinate courts at Delhi and
other misc. expenses. a total
amount not exceeding Rs.600/-
final bee bill.

All other terms & condition applicable to Standing Counsel/Panel Advocates in the pre-
revised OM No.D/338/LO, DUSIB/2012 di.12/11/2012 shall continue to remain applicable

@ess specifically revoked/revised.
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